

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,
Defendant.

No. 1:16-CV-00337 (JCC/JFA)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY THE CASE PENDING A DECISION ON
TRANSFER TO MDL PROCEEDINGS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
SUBSTITUTE THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

Ian S. Hoffman (Va. Bar No. 75002)
Howard N. Cayne*
Asim Varma*
David B. Bergman*
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
Ian.Hoffman@aporter.com
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

**Pro hac vice application pending*

*Attorneys for Federal Housing
Finance Agency*

Taylor T. Lankford (Va. Bar. No. 80599)
Michael J. Ciatti (Va. Bar No. 40607)
Graciela M. Rodriguez**
Merritt E. McAlister**
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
tlankford@kslaw.com
mciatti@kslaw.com
gmrodriguez@kslaw.com
mmcalister@kslaw.com

***Admitted pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation*

April 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. To Prevent Inconsistent Pretrial Rulings and Duplicative Proceedings, the Court Should Stay This Suit Pending the Panel’s Transfer Decision 2

 A. Having Waited for Years to Pursue His Challenge to the Third Amendment, Plaintiff Cannot Now Claim Prejudice Based on the Brief Stay Requested Here 3

 B. Plaintiff’s Arguments Concerning Transfer Are Properly Presented to the Panel Rather Than This Court, and Are Meritless in Any Event..... 4

 C. Defendant Freddie Mac and the FHFA Will Suffer Prejudice if the Stay is Denied... 10

II. If the Court Does Not Stay the Case, It Should Substitute the Conservator as the Proper Plaintiff 10

 A. The Conservator Succeeds to “All Rights” of the Stockholders, Not Merely the Stockholders’ Right to Pursue Derivative Claims 11

 B. Permitting Plaintiff to Proceed Without Substituting the Conservator Would Violate 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	13
<i>Bank of Giles Cty v. Mason</i> , 98 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 1957).....	7, 10
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>CM&M Group, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982)	8
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F.Supp.3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	4
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 834 (J.P.M.L. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , No. 1:16-cv-21221 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016).....	3
<i>Edwards v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , No. 1:16-cv-21224 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2016).....	3
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	7
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14, 17
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	17
<i>Virginia ex rel. Integra Rec LLC v. Countrywide Secs. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 222312 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015)	2

Jacobs v. FHFA,
 No. 1:15-cv-00708 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2016)2

Kellmer v. Raines,
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14, 16

Levin v. Miller,
 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)11, 12, 15, 16

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....9

Lubin v. Skow,
 382 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)15

In re: Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.,
 744 F. Supp.2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2010).....7

Pagliara v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,
 1:16-cv-00193 (D. Del. Apr. 4, 2016)3, 14

Pagliara v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,
 No. 12105-CVM (Del. Ch. filed Mar. 14, 2016)7, 8

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
 No. 14-5243 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 8, 2014).....4, 5

In re: Real Estate Transfer Tax Litig.,
 895 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....8, 9

Ritchie Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,
 2015 WL 170402 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2015)2

Rivers v. Walt Disney Co.,
 980 F. Supp. 1358 (C.D. Cal. 1997)2

Roberts v. FHFA,
 No. 1:16-CV-02107 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2016)3, 4

Robinson v. FHFA,
 No. 7:15-cv-00109 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 21, 2016).....3

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....16

Saxton v. FHFA,
 No. 1:15-cv-00047 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 4, 2016)2

Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting and Dev. Co.,
687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)7, 8, 11

Sehler v. Prospect Mortg., LLC,
2013 WL 5184216 (E.D. Va. Sept. 16, 2013).....2

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(2)(A)13
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....8
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)1, 11, 14
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)18
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....16, 17, 18
 Va. Code 13.1-771(D)(4).....7
 Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-771(A).....10
 Va. Code. Ann. § 13.1-771(E)10

Other Authorities

Investors Unite Press Release, Tim Pagliara Files Suit to Inspect Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac Corporate Records (Mar. 14, 2016) (reprinted on PR Newsire),
available at <http://goo.gl/dy18Nx>.....5, 6
 Todd Sullivan, *GSE Reform: Tim Pagliara Files Suit in Delaware*, ValueWalk
(Mar. 14, 2016), *available at* <http://goo.gl/pmPL1D>.....6
 Freddie Mac Voting Common Stock § 3(a),
available at <http://goo.gl/UeVr32>13
 Freddie Mac, Annual Report (Form 10-K) at 19 (Mar. 11, 2009)
available at <http://goo.gl/encrgA>13
